provide separate assurance on individual account captions or on information taken outside of the consolidated financial statements.

This report, together with the Statutory Auditors’ report addressing financial and accounting information in the Chairman’s report on

internal control, should be read in conjunction with, and construed in accordance with, French law and professional auditing standards

applicable in France

49ANNUAL REPORT 2004 Capgemini

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2002, 2003 AND 2004

(1) The consolidated statement of income does not include the activities of Transiciel which was fully consolidated at December 31, 2003.
(2) Earnings/(loss) per share based on average number of shares.
(3) Earnings/(loss) per share based on adjusted average number of shares, or primary earnings per share if diluted earnings per share is

negative.
(4) Earnings/(loss) per share based on number of shares as of December 31.

In 2004, the Group made a consolidated net loss of €359 million after amortization of goodwill but before minority interests, represent-
ing a negative margin of 5.7% on operating revenue, compared with net losses of €196 million in 2003 (negative margin 3.4%) and €521
million in 2002 (negative margin 7.4%).

Notes 2002 2003 (1) 2004

in millions of euros Amount % Amount % Amount %

OPERATING REVENUE 3 7,047 100.0 5,754 100.0 6,291 100.0

Cost of services rendered 4 4,742 67.3 3,934 68.4 4,607 73.2

Selling expenses 4 892 12.7 662 11.5 603 9.6

General and administrative expenses   4 1,299 18.4 1,003 17.4 1,023 16.3

OPERATING INCOME 114 1.6 155 2.7 58 0.9

Interest income and expense (net) 5 (1) 0.0 (14) (0.2) (24) (0.4)

Other revenues and expenses (net) 6 (503) (7.1) (251) (4.4) (217) (3.4)

INCOME/(LOSS) OF FULLY CONSOLIDATED

COMPANIES BEFORE TAX (390) (5.5) (110) (1.9) (183) (2.9)

Income tax 7 (6) (0.1) (47) (0.8) (125) (2.0)

NET INCOME/(LOSS) OF FULLY  CONSOLIDATED

COMPANIES BEFORE AMORTIZATION OF

GOODWILL AND WRITE-DOWN OF

MARKET SHARE (396) (5.6) (157) (2.7) (308) (4.9)

Equity in net results of affiliates (2) 0.0 (1) (0.0) - -

Minority interests 7 0.1 (1) (0.0) - -

NET INCOME/(LOSS) BEFORE

AMORTIZATION OF GOODWILL AND

WRITE-DOWN OF MARKET SHARE (391) (5.5) (159) (2.7) (308) (4.9)

Amortization of goodwill and write-down of

market share 8 (123) (1.8) (38) (0,7) (51) (0.8)

NET INCOME/(LOSS) (514) (7.3) (197) (3.4) (359) (5.7)

49

Notes 2002 2003 2004

AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES 125,420,369 125,785,036 131,292,801

Weighted average number of potential dilutive

shares (options) 1,307,299 559,468 1,166,103

Maximum number of potential dilutive shares

(share warrants related to the acquisition

of Transiciel) - - 508,600

ADJUSTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES 126,727,668 126,344,504 132,967,504

NUMBER OF SHARES AS OF DECEMBER 31 125,479,105 131,165,349 131,383,178

Net income/(loss)   1.o (514) (197) (359)

Primary earnings/(loss) per share (in €) (2) 1.o (4.10) (1.57) (2.73)

Diluted earnings/(loss) per share (in €) (3) 1.o (4.10) (1.57) (2.73)

Primary earnings/(loss) per share (in €) (4) 1.o (4.10) (1.50) (2.73)

50 ANNUAL REPORT 2004 Capgemini

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2002, 2003 AND 2004

in millions of euros Notes 2002 2003 2004

ASSETS

Intangible assets 9 1,628 1,849 1,884

Property, plant and equipment 10 512 471 460

Investments 11 85 88 64

TOTAL FIXED ASSETS 2,225 2,408 2,408

Long-term deferred tax assets 20 687 671 558

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 2,912 3,079 2,966

Accounts and notes receivable, (net) 12 1,633 1,411 1,316

Other receivables 13 455 320 296

Financial receivables and short-term investments 15 490 929 1,001

Cash 15 372 292 251

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 2,950 2,952 2,864

TOTAL ASSETS 5,862 6,031 5,830

Commitments received from third parties 21 5 9 11

in millions of euros Notes 2002 2003 2004

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Share capital 1,004 1,049 1,051

Additional paid-in capital 2,063 2,220 2,226

Retained earnings 438 82 (277)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 14 3,505 3,351 3,000

Minority interests 14 29 - 2

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY,

INCLUDING MINORITY INTERESTS 14 3,534 3,351 3,002

Long-term debt 15 155 722 653

Provisions and other long-term liabilities 16 252 258 255

TOTAL LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 407 980 908

Short-term debt and bank overdrafts 15 242 233 197

Accounts and notes payable, (net) 17 1,620 1,384 1,634

Other payables 18 59 83 89

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,921 1,700 1,920

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’

EQUITY 5,862 6,031 5,830

Commitments given to third parties 21 1,298 1,343 1,379

NET CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 15 465 266 402

51ANNUAL REPORT 2004 Capgemini

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2002, 2003 AND 2004

in millions of euros 2002 2003 (*) 2004

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net income/(loss) (514) (197) (359)

Minority interests and equity in the results of affiliates (5) 2 -

NET INCOME/(LOSS) OF FULLY CONSOLIDATED COMPANIES (519) (195) (359)

Adjustments to reconcile net income/(loss) of fully consolidated

companies to cash generated by operations :

- Depreciation, amortization and write-down of fixed assets 325 207 256

- Provisions 30 19 13

- Changes in deferred taxes 61 9 140

- (Gains)/losses on disposals of assets 3 20 (14)

Other (14) 6 (1)

CASH FLOWS OF FULLY CONSOLIDATED COMPANIES (I) (114) 66 35

Cash flows related to :

- Accounts and notes receivable (net) (A) 531 342 101

- Accounts and notes payable (net) (B) 36 (137) 108

- Other receivables and payables (C) (382) (124) 81

NET MOVEMENT IN WORKING CAPITAL (II=A+B+C) 185 81 290

NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATIONS (III=I+II) 71 147 325

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Acquisitions of property, plant and equipment and intangible fixed assets (278) (151) (176)

Disposals of property, plant and equipment and intangible fixed assets 42 5 41

(236) (146) (135)

Acquisitions of investments (16) (41) (73)

Disposals of investments 1 2 78

Dividends received from non-consolidated companies 1 1 -

(14) (38) 5

Effect of changes in Group structure 13 28 (4)

NET CASH USED BY INVESTING ACTIVITIES  (IV) (237) (156) (134)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Increase in share capital (including exercise of stock options) 12 1 -

Dividends paid to parent company shareholders (50) - -

Dividends paid to minority shareholders of consolidated companies  (1) - -

Issuance of convertible/exchangeable bonds (OCEANE) - 460 -

Net change in borrowings 104 1 (152)

NET CASH PROVIDED/(USED) BY FINANCING ACTIVITIES  (V) 65 462 (152)

CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS  (III+IV+V) (101) 453 39

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 904 767 1 190

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF YEAR 767 1 190 1 232

Effect of exchange rate movements on cash and cash equivalents (36) (30) 3

CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (101) 453 39

(*) The consolidated statements of cash flows do not include cash flows relating to the activities of Transiciel, which was fully consolidated
on December 31, 2003. However, its cash position at the acquisition date is presented under “Effect of changes in Group structure” in
“Investing Activities”.

52 ANNUAL REPORT 2004 Capgemini

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2002, 2003 AND 2004

Number of Share Additional Treasury Retained Translation Share-

shares capital paid-in stock earnings adjustments holders’

in millions of euros capital (1) equity